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Part I ? Project Information

Focal area elements

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in
PIF (as indicated in table A)?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes, Table A is aligned. However:

- Clarification question on "Other Executing Partner(s)": Currently, only UNDP is listed. Is
this fully in line with the exception request or will the executing be done in partnership
with a government entity?

- The OFP request letter could not be located.

- Please also note additional comments on execution arrangements in the coordination box
further below.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

An "updated DIM confirmation" has been uploaded in the portal, which contains the
information required as per GEF template.

GEF Program Manager approves the exception request and recommends MGR's clearance.



Agency Response
1. - ?0ther Executing Partners?: the project will be implemented by UNDP as
requested by the Government.

1. - The OFP requested that the project will be implemented by UNDP back at
the PIF stage and re-instated the request at the PPG stage; both communications
have been uploaded to PIMS+ and the portal

1. - Thank you for the additional comments that have been addressed in the
coordination box below.

Project description summary

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs as

in Table B and described in the project document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response

3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request n/a

Agency Response

Co-financing

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately
documented, with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-financing
was identified and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description of any major
changes from PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy and
Guidelines?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Not fully.

- Please spell out acronyms CISP, MOFTER

01/26/2022: Addressed.



Agency Response The acronyms spelled out as requested; CISP stands for
International Committee for the Development of Peoples (Comitato Internazionale per lo
Sviluppo dei Popoli), Rome, Italy, while MOFTER is the Ministry of Foreign Trade and

Economic Relations of Bosnia and Herzegovina
GEF Resource Availability

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-
effective approach to meet the project objectives?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Table D is adequate.

Clarification questions on the budget:

- the project admin/finance/M&E staff budget seems to be charged all to M&E? Or is the
2nd line that is charged to PMC the same position and it has been shared? This is not fully
clear from the budget table and the notes, including the percentages of sharing.

01/26/2022: Per GEF guidelines, the costs associated with the execution of the project (i.e.
project?s staff) have to be covered by the GEF portion and the co-financing portion
allocated to PMC. The position of Project Coordinator and Project Assistant should
therefore be fully charged to PMC (as there are enough co-financing resources with an
important portion represented in Investment Mobilized). However, currently the Project
Assistant is partially charged to M&E ($60,000), while the Project Manager has been
charged to components 1 and 2 ($116,000) ? please amend accordingly.

02/09/2022: Not adequately addressed. See outstanding issues below. Please contact the
reviewer by email if there are any further questions.

(1) there is no explanation provided on point a) (?Based on the category
(?Furniture/Equipment/Vehicle?) it is not clear what this expense (?: Co-financing of
tourism infrastructure ("Viewpoint with an educational trail") for Vjetrenica (USD
30,000)?) entails?) ? please clarify;

(2) With the explanations provided by the Agency we now better understood the
distribution of the costs, but as a result, we detected inconsistencies not evident before as

presented below:

- regarding point b) the explanation is understood, but the calculations made in the
budget table are wrong: according to the explanation, ?the Project Assistant -
Admin/Finance/M&E position is a combination of management, administrative and
financial support as well as support to M&E. The latter is detailed in the last five lines of
the respective ToR (ToR #3, Annex 11). Please note that 15% cost of this position is
charged to Component 4: M&E in the amount of USD 20,000 (not USD 60,000).? Though
the distribution explained in the column ?Detailed Description? in the budget table is



exactly the same, the row that allocates the costs to M&E correctly reflects US$60,000 but
the row that allocates the costs to PMC is wrong as it reflects US$100,000 (US$40,000
more) ? please revise and amend in all budget tables (in ProDoc, in Annex E in Portal, in
documents? tab)

The agency has also explained that ?the Project Manager ? Principal Technical Coordinator
position is a combination of execution (i.e. management and administration) and technical
functions, where 80% is execution (charged to PMC) and 20 % is technical input (charged
to technical Components 1 and 2). The latter is detailed in lines 1-5, 10-11 and several
other elements of the respective ToR (ToR#1, Annex 11). Please note that 20% cost of this
position charged to Components 1-2 is in the amount of USD 36,000 (not USD 116,000).?
Hence, we understand that the total cost of the Project Manager - Principal Technical
Coordinator is US$116,000, out of which US$36,000 are meant to be charged to
components 1 and 2, while the remaining $90,000 are meant to be changed to PMC.
However, the budget table in Annex E in Portal only charges the costs to components 1 and
2, zero to PMC. The distribution in Budget table has to reflect the explanation provided in
the column ?Detailed Description? ? please amend.

On this point, please note that regarding the budget provide in ProDoc, the total cost of the
Project Manager ? Principal Technical Coordinator position is different than in the budget
table in Annex E Portal (explained above): in ProDoc US$58,000 + US$58,000 +
US$55,000 = US$171,000. Unless we are missing something, indeed the figures in ProDoc
are different than in the budget table in Portal, which is not acceptable. Please amend and
reflect the same figures in all budget tables (in ProDoc, in Annex E in Portal, in
documents? tab).

02/22/2022: Addressed.

Agency Response

On the comment from 01/26/2022:



and administration) and technical functions, where 80% is execution (charged to PMC) and
20 % is technical input (charged to technical Components 1 and 2). The latter is detailed in

lines 1-5, 10-11 and several other elements of the respective ToR (ToR#1, Annex 11).

Please note that 20% cost of this position charged to Components 1-2 is in the amount of

USD 36,000 (not USD 116,000).

Similarly, the Project Assistant - Admin/Finance/M&E position is a combination of
management, administrative and financial support as well as support to M&E. The latter is
detailed in the last five lines of the respective ToR (ToR #3, Annex 11). Please note that
15% cost of this position is charged to Component 4: M&E in the amount of USD 20,000
(not USD 60,000).
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Budget lines from ProDoc
3 Project Manager-Principal Technical Coordinator NPSA 9 10% of the cost (USD 18,000); Project Technical Officer NPSA 8 25% of the cost (USD 40,000)
10 Project Manager-Principal Technical Coordinator NPSA 9 10% of the cost (USD 18,000); Project Technical Officer NPSA & 25% of the cost (USD 40,000)
15 Project Communication and KM consultant NPSA 6 (USD 105,000); Project Technical Officer NPSA 8 25% cost (USD 40,000)
21 Project Assistant Admin/Finance/M&E NPSA 6 15% of the cost (USD 20,000); Project Technical Officer NPSA 8 25% of the cost (USD 40,000)
24 Project - Principal Technical Coordinator NPSA 9 30% of the cost (USD 55,000); Project Assistant Admin/Finance/M&E NPSA 6 40% of the cost (USD 45,000);
TRAC - 27 Project - Principal Tect | Coord NPSA 9 50% of the cost (USD 90,000); Project Assistant Admin/Finance/M&E NPSA6 45% of the cost (USD 50,000);

Project Preparation Grant

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes. Annex C is adequate.

- please check PPG Table F: the totals are missing. Can this be fixed on your end or has to
be done by IT from the backend?

01/26/2022: The issue has been fixed.

Cleared

Agency Response

Core indicators

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E? Do
they remain realistic?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: No.

There seems to be a calculation error in indicator 1, which went significantly down to
1,086 ha ? However the portal text in section 1.6 states: "Indicator has been increased to
94,175 ha". Please double check the entries in the core indicator table, including for all
individual PAs.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response

We have corrected and double-checked all figures; Table E indicates 113,451 ha for Core
Indicator 1. Further on, section 1.6 confirms that the spatial coverage for the Core Indicator
1.2 ?Terrestrial protected areas under improved management effectiveness ? has increased
from 54,941 ha pledged in PIF to 113,451 ha confirmed at the PPG. The total of 113,451
ha, as well as the areas for all individual PAs have been checked and confirmed.

Part II ? Project Justification

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems,

including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects were

derived?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is there
sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a description on

the project is aiming to achieve them?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion



12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program
strategies?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly
elaborated?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and sustainable

including the potential for scaling up?
Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response



Project Map and Coordinates

Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project intervention
will take place?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
10/02/2019 UA: Yes.

Agency Response
Child Project

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall

program impact?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

n/a

Agency Response
Stakeholders

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase? Is
there an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the
implementation phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of
engagement, and dissemination of information?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

- However, please provide a short summery of how stakeholders have been engaged at
PPG stage in the portal section.

- Please upload Annex 12 with the title "stakeholder engagement plan" for easy reference.

01/26/2022: We note that the project overall ESS risk is classified as moderate, and the
attached Social and Environmental Screening Procedure (SESP). ESIA is planned during
implementation. The SESP mentiones that further details are provided in the ESMF
attached to the Project Document (Annex 24); the ESMF, however, is not attached to the
ProDoc. The ProDoc said ESMF attached separately, but it is not uploaded in the GEF
Portal neither. Please check and upload the ESMF in the Portal, if possible.



02/09/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response




On the comment of 1/26/2022: ESMF has been uploaded in the GEF Portal
Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender
differences, gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so,
does the project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators and
expected results?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

- However, please provide a short summery of gender issues in the portal section.
- Please upload Annex 3 with the title "gender analysis" for easy reference.
01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response




Private Sector Engagement

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier and/or
as a stakeholder?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
Risks to Achieving Project Objectives

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were there
proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

- However, please provide the usual GEF risk table with at least the climate change risk
and the COVID-19 risk addressed.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response

Coordination



Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Not fully.

- The reviewer was not able to locate (a) the OFP letter letter requesting the exception and
(b) previous communication with GEFSEC on this issue.

- Please make sure that the arrangements described in the documentation are fully in line
with what has been discussed/agreed. Specifically, is it correct that UNDP will execute

100% of the project as indicated in Part I under "other executing partners".

- The section should also include a brief summary of the arrangement and references to the

official letters (in line with project document).

- suggest to edit "duly noted by GEF" to "discussed with GEFSEC upstream" and
reference/upload the email exchange in this context.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

GEF Program Manager approves the exception request and recommends MGR's clearance.

Agency Response
1. 1.  The OFP letter and the previous communication with the GEF SEC on the
project implementation arrangements have been uploaded to the portal

1. 2. It is hereby confirmed that the implementation arrangements described in the
Prodoc and CEO ER are fully in line with the discussions and upstream
consultations with the Government and the GEF

1. 3. A summary of the arrangements and references has been provided as
requested

1. 4. The statement ?duly noted by GEF? has been edited as advised, thank you!

Consistency with National Priorities

Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and

plans or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request



12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response

Knowledge Management

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated
with a timeline and a set of deliverables?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

However, please briefly summarize the KM approach in this section.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Aienci Resionse




Environmental and Social Safeguard (ESS)

Are environmental and social risks, impacts and management measures adequately
documented at this stage and consistent with requirements set out in SD/PL/03?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response

Monitoring and Evaluation

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with
indicators and targets?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared



Agency Response
Benefits

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described resulting
from the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in supporting the
achievement of GEBs or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Cleared

Agency Response
Annexes

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Not fully

- A response to the Council comment from Canada is missing (see below):

Comment by Anar Mamdani, Director, Environment Division (MSS), Global Issues and

Development Branch (MFM), Global Affairs Canada? , Council, Canada made on
6/26/2020

Canada Comments:

We have noted that there is no mention of ?Other Effective Area-based Conservation
Measures? (OECMs) in the short description ? we would like to clarify whether this

project covers or links to OECMs.

01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response




Project Results Framework

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: Yes.

Agency Response
GEF Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: GEFSEC comments at PIF stage have been adequately addressed in the PPG
stage.

Agency Response

Council comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: A response to the Council comment from Canada is missing (see below):

Comment by Anar Mamdani, Director, Environment Division (MSS), Global Issues and

Development Branch (MFM), Global Affairs Canada? , Council, Canada made on
6/26/2020

Canada Comments:

We have noted that there is no mention of ?Other Effective Area-based Conservation
Measures? (OECMs) in the short description ? we would like to clarify whether this

project covers or links to OECMs.




01/26/2022: Addressed.

Cleared

Agency Response The response to the comment from Canada has been added; we
apologize for omitting it initially
STAP comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 12/15/2021: Has been

addressed.

Agency Response

Convention Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request none received

Agency Response

Other Agencies comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request none received

Agency Response

CSOs comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request none received

Agency Response
Status of PPG utilization

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Has been provided in Annex C.

Cleared

Agency Response

Project maps and coordinates

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Has been provided.



Cleared

Agency Response

Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were pending
to be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
n/a
Agency Response

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate reflow
expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to explain
expected reflows. (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request n/a

Agency Response
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to generate
and manage reflows? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request n/a

Agency Response
GEFSEC DECISION

RECOMMENDATION

Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
12/15/2021: No. Please address comments made in this review.

Importantly, the OPF request for the IA/EA execution arrangement exception could not be
located, which is a requirement to approve the implementation/execution arrangements.
Please provide.

01/26/2022: No. Please address additional comments on stakeholders and budget.



02/09/2022: No. Please address inconsistencies in the budget throughout the entire
submission package.

02/22/2022: Yes. Program Manager recommends CEO endorsement.

Review Dates

Secretariat Comment at Response to
CEO Endorsement Secretariat comments
First Review 12/15/2021
Additional Review 1/26/2022
(as necessary)
Additional Review 2/9/2022
(as necessary)
Additional Review 2/22/2022

(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations

The project ?Improved Financial Sustainability and Strengthened Resilience of Protected
Areas through Development of Sustainable Recreation and Partnership with Private
Sector? in Bosnia and Herzegovina has the objective to improve protected area
management leading to a better biodiversity status through strengthened resilience of key
biodiversity assets. The project will offer a sustainable alternative to the current functional
model for the protected area system in Bosnia and Herzegovina, aiming to reduce newly
emerging climate change threats to key biodiversity values and providing for sustainable
management options and increased funding for protected areas. The project will conduct a
climate threat assessment covering the entire protected area system in the country to
identify the key climate impacts on biodiversity and developed adequate response
scenarios. The project will also develop and test mechanisms for increased revenues from
sustainable tourism and provide tools and instruments aimed at diversifying and improving
the sustainable tourism options in targeted protected areas. Public-private partnerships will
be developed to boost income streams from legal natural resource use activities. The
project will improve management in 133,451 ha of PAs, bring 120 ha of highly important
wetland area under restoration, and benefit 315,000 people.



The challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic will be addressed through adequate
safeguards that the project team and UNDP CO will put in place at the Project Inception,
following government regulations and health standards and other appropriate safeguards
(including those of UNDSS). Further, adaptive project management measures have been

put in place to address project implementation risks.



